
January 25, 2020





▪ Masterplan was developed in 2016

▪ Project list approved October 10, 2017

▪ No updates as of today

▪ Flat to declining enrollment requires changes 
to the masterplan

▪ Focus of 2017 project list -

▪ Replacing relocatable classrooms

▪ Construction of 80 new classrooms and demolition 
of 46 relocatable 

▪ Playfield renovation

▪ Parking lot / drop off improvements

Per 2018 Developer Fee Justification Study



• This allocation did not breakdown 

construction costs, soft costs, or 

architect fees. 

• This allocation did not include a 

specific project for the Temporary 

Campus

• This allocation did not include the 

costs for project manager,  or 

program operational costs (Colbi

software, advertising, legal, etc.)



▪ Project bid January 8, 2019

▪ Project awarded January 22, 2019

▪ $5,297,000 (Construction costs only)
▪ Estimate the actual cost will be close to 

$6,500,000 (including architect fees, soft 
costs, etc.)

▪ Additional Work
▪ Demolish antiquated buildings

▪ Cafeteria update

▪ Shade structure

▪ Roof replacement

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Update funding allocation 



▪ Project bid September 19, 2019

▪ Project awarded October 8, 2019

▪ $10,513,428 (Construction costs only)

▪ Estimate the actual cost will be close to 
$12,800,000 (including architect fees, 
soft costs, etc.)

▪ Recommend No Changes



▪ Project bid September 19, 2019

▪ Project awarded January 25, 2020

▪ $19,092,000

▪ Recommendation

▪ Addition of new cafeteria / multi-
purpose building

▪ Addition of 



▪ Recommendation -

▪ Shade Structure

▪ HVAC Upgrades

▪ Roofing Replacement

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Stay within the current funding 
allocation



▪ Recommendation -

▪ Shade Structure

▪ HVAC Upgrades

▪ Roofing Replacement

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Stay within the current funding 
allocation



▪ Recommendation -

▪ HVAC Upgrades

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Lighting and control upgrades

▪ Reduce allocation 



▪ Recommendation -

▪ Shade Structure

▪ HVAC Upgrades

▪ Roofing Replacement

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Increase allocation 



▪ Recommendation –

▪ Admin portion of buildings not 
needed

▪ HVAC Upgrades

▪ Roofing Replacement

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Cafeteria upgrade/expand

▪ Demo of relocatable #254

▪ Reduce funding allocation



▪ Recommendation -

▪ Modernize/Replace classrooms

▪ Infrastructure upgrades

▪ (Fire alarms, EMS, PA, E-rate)

▪ Cafeteria upgrade

▪ Increase funding allocation



▪ Future of Aquatics Complex  

▪ Additional construction funding to be 
supplied from state matching funds

▪ Operational costs 

▪ PRJUSD $100,000

▪ City $100,000

▪ County $100,000

▪ Private $100,000
▪ Recommendation  

▪ No change to funding allocation at 
this time





• Construction = Hard costs for physical 

construction

• Soft Costs = DSA, Inspector, permits, 

etc.

• Contingency = Additional construction 

funds for unknown 

• Architect = Fee based on construction 

and contingency 

• Additional costs not budgeted

• Facility Manager costs

• Misc. operational costs

• Purchasing Manager costs



▪ If project funding allocations are NOT adjusted, the current project list and planned 
expenditures will exceed the budget.

▪ Develop new project budgets based on input from today 

▪ Immediately start design of shade structure installation at: 
▪ Pat Butler

▪ Virginia Peterson

▪ Winifred Pifer

▪ Flamson

▪ Immediately start design of HVAC and roof replacement at:
▪ Pat Butler

▪ Virginia Peterson

▪ Include E-rate project as part Measure M project

▪ Continue to develop partnerships with City, County, and private groups to secure 
operational funding for the aquatics complex

▪ Return to board with updated budget to reflect suggested changes


